

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Determining the Proper
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for
Penalties against:

DOLLY, INC.

DOCKET TV-171212

**COMMISSION STAFF'S ANSWER TO DOLLY'S PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW**

May 8, 2018

ROBERT. W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeff Roberson
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division

1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360)-664-1188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Commission Enforces the Public Service Laws, The Provisions Of Which Require Operating Authority From The Commission Before A Person May Lawfully Advertises To Provide Regulated Services.....6

 B. The Presiding ALJ Correctly Determined That Dolly Engaged In Business As A Household Goods Carrier And Operated As A Common Carrier Of General Commodities And As A Solid Waste Collection Company7

 1. The ALJ properly determined that Dolly engaged in business as a household goods carrier, operated as a common carrier, and operated for the hauling of solid waste based on the nature of its agreement with its customers7

 2. The presiding ALJ properly found that Dolly engaged in jurisdictional conduct based on its advertising.....11

 3. Corrected Order 02 neither contradicts nor moot itself12

 C. Corrected Order 02 Properly Applies the Penalty Provisions In RCW 81.80.075(4)(a).....13

 D. Corrected Order 02 Does Not Infringe On Dolly’s Constitutionally Protected Rights.....14

 1. Corrected Order 02 correctly classifies Dolly as a regulated entity and imposes penalties on it because its advertisements receive no protection under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution or Article I, section 5 of the Washington State Constitution.....14

a.	Dolly’s advertisements do not receive protection as commercial speech because they concern and promote an unlawful transaction.....	15
b.	Dolly’s advertisements receive no protection under the prior restraint doctrine because they are not protected speech.....	16
2.	Corrected Order 02 does not discriminate against, or unduly burden interstate commerce.....	16
3.	Corrected Order 02 does not deprive Dolly of life, liberty, or property without due process of law	20
a.	Dolly had notice of, and an opportunity to be heard about, the cease and desist order.....	21
b.	Order 02 and Corrected Order 02 rationally relate to Washington’s interest in public safety and consumer protection.....	22
4.	Corrected Order 02 does not impose criminal liability retroactively, and therefore does not violate the Ex Post Facto clauses of the state and federal constitutions	24
E.	The Budget Proviso Cited By Dolly Is Irrelevant To This Special Proceeding.....	25
F.	The ALJ did Not Err Or Prejudice Dolly By Entering Corrected Order 02	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 20
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 17

Washington State Constitution

WASH. CONST. art. I § 23 24
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 3 20

Washington State Cases

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,
158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)..... 20, 21, 22, 23
Hafner v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
126 Wash. 670, 219 P. 16 (1923) 28
JJR, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
126 Wn.2d 1, 891 P.2d 720 (1995)..... 16
Kitsap County v. Mattress Outlet/Gould,
153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005)..... 15
Mestrovac v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
142 Wn. App. 693, 176 P.3d 536 (2008)..... 27
Ongrom v. Dep’t of Health, Office of Prof’l Standards,
159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006)..... 23
Presbytery of Seattle v. King County,
114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)..... 24
Robinson v. City of Seattle,
119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992)..... 24
Rouso v. State,
170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010)..... 17, 18, 20
Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992)..... 24
State ex rel. Morrison v. City of Seattle,
6 Wn. App. 181, 492 P.2d 1078 (1971)..... 25
State v. Marohl,
170 Wn.2d 691, 246 P.3d 177 (2010)..... 9
State v. Britton,
27 Wn.2d 336, 178 P.2d 341 (1947)..... 28
State v. Coe,
101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 353 (1984)..... 16
State v. Ervin,
169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)..... 14
State v. Goodman,
150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2009)..... 9

<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 127 Wn.2d 270, 898 P.2d 294 (1995).....	21
<i>Stericycle of Wash., Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 190 Wn. App. 74, 359 P.3d 894 (2015).....	10
<i>Storti v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 28, 330 P.3d 159 (2014).....	9
<i>Wash. State Leg. v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	25

Federal Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar Ass'n of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 53 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1977).....	15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875, 77 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1983).....	15
<i>Casbah, Inc. v. Thone</i> , 651 F.2d 551 (8th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980).....	15
<i>Ensco, Inc. v. Weicker Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 689 F.2d 921 (10th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Ed. & Research Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525, 69 S. Ct. 657, 93 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1949).....	23
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Brother's Trucking Enter. Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2005).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322, 99 S. Ct. 1727, 60 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1979).....	17
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844, 25 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1970).....	17, 18
<i>Pittsburg Press Co. v. Pittsburg Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 413 U.S. 376, 93 S. Ct. 2553, 37 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	15

Revised Code of Washington

Chapter 81.77 RCW.....	6
Chapter 81.80 RCW.....	6
RCW 19.36.010	9
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	28
RCW 62A.2-102	9
RCW 80.01.040	6
RCW 81.01.010	6
RCW 81.04.380	13
RCW 81.04.380-.390, .405.....	7
RCW 81.04.510	6, 7, 12

RCW 81.77.040	6
RCW 81.80.010(2).....	9
RCW 81.80.070	6
RCW 81.80.075	6
RCW 81.80.075(4)(a)	13, 14
RCW 81.80.355	6

Session Laws

LAWS OF 1911 ch. 117 §§ 94-95	25
LAWS OF 1953 ch. 95, § 22	25
LAWS OF 2009 ch. 94, §§ 1, 4	25
LAWS OF 2010 ch. 24, § 1	25
LAWS OF 2018, ch. 299, § 141(6).....	25

Legislative Materials

H.B. 2604, 65th Leg., 2018 Sess. (Wash. 2018).....	26
S.S.B. 6234, 65th Leg., 2018, at §§ 1-9 (Wash. 2018).....	26

Commission Orders

<i>In re Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against Ghostruck, Inc.,</i> Docket TV-161308, Order 05, at 2-4 ¶¶ 7-14 (May 31, 2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against Transit Sys. Inc., d/b/a Moves For Seniors,</i> Docket TV-170747, Order 04, at 4-6 ¶¶ 10-13 (Mar. 21, 2018)	10
<i>In re Petition of Dolly, Inc. To Amend Motor Carrier Rules or in the Alternative to Initiate Rulemaking,</i> Docket TV-170999, Petition to Amend Motor Carrier Rules or in the Alternative to Initiate Rulemaking, Order 01, at 3 ¶ 8 (Oct. 31, 2017).....	27

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 215 (7th ed. 1999)	13
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary at 413 (1984)	13
Webster’s New World Dictionary at 26	9
Webster’s New World Dictionary of American English at 425 (3d College Ed. 1988)	13
